
        PEMBROKESHIRE POST OFFICES
compiled by Ken Smith (updated 19-2-2022)

Abercych 1-8-1896: BONCATH RSO. Rubber issued.  T.O.1/1913(AEI).  MO-SB 4-2-1925.  Closed 29-7-2014.
>Boncath Mobile 3/2016.

Amblestone 3-6-1848: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 1857.  Re-estd.1878: TREFFGARNE RSO.  Rubber 1889.
1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  12-11-1975 'Ambleston'.  Closed by Aug.1998.

Amroth 1861: TENBY.  By 1/1879 BEGELLY RSO.  Rubber 1888.  MO-SB 1-1-1894.  T.O.5-9-1893(AMH).
Nov.1903 STEPASIDE RSO.  4/1923 KILGETTY.  30-8-1930 NARBERTH.  Closed 7-3-2002.
Re-open 13-6-2002 (‘Pirate Restaurant’).  Closed 13-6-2003.

Angle Nov.1852: UDC: PEMBROKE.  MO-SB 1-7-1869.  T.O.20-9-1892(AGL). Closed 8-5-2006. 
Re-open 7-8-2006,V.Hall.  Closed 5-1-2009   >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (Mon to Thurs).

Begelly 23-10-1843: UDC: TENBY.  1859 NARBERTH.  1870 TENBY.  No.E85 issued 1870.  From 1874 RSO.
MO-SB 2-10-1899.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  T.O.10-3-1908(JGY). 
Repld.by 'Kilgetty' 1923 (poc.4/4/1923)

Berea by 1880: HAVERFORDWEST.  By 1/1896 ST.DAVID'S RSO.  Rubber 1896.  Closed 1916.
Re-estd.1934 (poc.11/4/1934) HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 1970.

Blaenyffos 1860: CARDIGAN.  1-4-1872 RSO: No.F61 issued.  MO-SB 1-5-1883: discont.1-1-1925.
 ('Blaen-y-ffos' to 1-11-1889).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  1-10-1922 BONCATH.  Closed 30-9-1977.

Boncath 1-4-1872: RSO: No.F63 issued.  MO-SB 1-5-1878: discont.1-5-1883.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-8-1887.
T.O.18-12-1894(QCT).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

Bosherston Nov.1852: UDC: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  Closed by 1999.
Brawdy R.N.A.S.  23-3-1964: HAVERFORDWEST (no public access).  Closed 1971.
Broad Haven 22-8-1844: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed in or after 1844.

Re-estd.1904: rubber issued.  10-4-1904 RSO. 1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.
Broadmoor 1973: KILGETTY.  Closed 5-10-2005.  Re-open 29-11-2006. Closed 7-1-2009  >Pembroke Mobile).
Brynberian 5-10-1899: EGLWYSWRW RSO.  Rubber issued in advance.  1-11-1922 CRYMMYCH.  Closed 6-2-2007.

Fishguard Mobile by Dec.2017.
Burton 1937 (poc.10/2/1937) NEYLAND.  23-4-1951 MILFORD HAVEN.  Closed by Jan.2001.  
Bwlchygroes 1-7-1927: LLANFYRNACH.  Closed 13-10-2008.
Caldy / Caldey Island:  1896: rubber 'Caldy' TENBY.  11-7-1923 'Caldey Island'.  T.O.17-10-1923(ZKY)(discont.5-4-1939).
Camrose 6-10-1851: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E13 issued.  MO-SB 1-4-1899.  

T.O.2-5-1899(ZFR).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 10-2-1998.
Carew Cheriton RAF P.O.    19-8-1943: TENBY.  Closed on or after 24-10-1945.
Carew 30-10-2018: Mobile service: TENBY.
Carfarchell 1930 (poc.9/4/1930) HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 1973.
Castle Martin Nov.1852: UDC: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.3-11-1914(ZMX).  Closed 1973 (Gaz.9/5/1973). 

Re-open 1981.  Closed 28-8-2005 >Home Delivery service (c/o Pembroke).
Castle Morris by 1878: LETTERSTON RSO.  Rubber 1886.  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.

13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 19-11-1992.
Cilgerran by 1838.   UDC 'Kilgaron' 9-3-1848: CARDIGAN.  15-4-1855 CARMARTHEN.  1-6-1857 CARDIGAN.  

By 1857 'Cilgerran' (POGuide).  1-9-1874 'Kilgerran' RSO: No.F62 issued.  MO-SB by 1/1876.  
1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  T.O.8-7-1907(KJR).  By 1938 'Cilgerran'.  29-8-1953 CARDIGAN.
Relocated to Camrose Store, Cemaes St.,7-2-2009 (to Village Stores, High St. 30-5-2017, PO Local).

Cilgwyn 1936 (poc.8/1/1936) NEWPORT,Pembs.  Closed 1978.
Cippyn 1935 (poc.13/11/1935) CARDIGAN.  Closed by 1999.
Clarbeston Road  1870: HAVERFORDWEST.  MO-SB 1-7-1879.  1-3-1883 RSO: No.G67 issued.  T.O.23-9-1902(ZNR).

1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  Closed 8-1-2009  >Fishguard Mobile.
CLYNDERWEN  1876: RSO (ex ‘Narberth Road RSO’). MO-SB 1-2-1882.  T.O.24-5-1898(ZEN). 1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

Closed Nov.2015.   Kilgetty Mobile 15-2-2017 (Wed.pm).
Cold Blow June 1814: TENBY (Windsor Castle Inn).  Mileage mark in use 1824-25 at least.  Closed 4/1839.
Commercial 15-5-1859: UDC: NARBERTH.  Rubber 1896.  Replaced by 'Llandewi Velfrey' 1931 (poc.19/8/1931)
Cosheston by 7/1890: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.20-10-1903(ZOH).  1-12-1933 PEMBROKE DOCK.

(t.c.29-6-1985: re-open 14-10-1985).  Closed by Jan.2001.
Cresselly 29-3-1848: UDC: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  31-7-1904 BEGELLY RSO.  MO-SB by 1908.  

T.O.24-9-1907(ZRY).  4/1923 KILGETTY.  Closed 12-7-1995.
Croesgoch 1872: HAVERFORDWEST.  MO-SB 1-7-1875.  No.432 issued.  By 1876 LETTERSTON RSO.

1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.  11-10-1948 HAVERFORDWEST.
Closed 15-8-2008.  Hosted 3-4-2012 (Tues.2 to 4; Fri.12.30 to.2.30).  Fishguard Mobile by June 2020.

Croft House 1887: CARDIGAN (near Cilgerran).  Closed 1894 (replaced by letter box, Feb.1894).
Crosswell 1935 (poc.10/7/1935) CRYMMYCH.  Closed c.1988.
Crundale 1932 (poc.14/9/1932) HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 30-10-2020  >Mobile.
Crymmych 1-4-1876: RSO: No.652 issued.  MO-SB 1-5-1891.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  T.O.22-4-1925(ZIY).



From 1974 'Crymych'  (to Spar 11-2-2016, PO Local).
Dale 8-5-1845: UDC: MILFORD HAVEN.  MO-SB 2-6-1873.  No.G10 issued.  T.O.21-5-1895(DAQ).

21-7-1930 HAVERFORDWEST (t.c.24-9-2008: re-open 21-11-2008).  Closed 1-9-2011 
>Mobile 23-9-2011

Dinas Cross Jan.1853: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  M.O.1-4-1867.  S.B.1-7-1867.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E04 issued.
T.O.6-12-1871(DCP).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  8-5-1937 NEWPORT,Pembs.
By 1968 ‘Dinas’ (& Feb.1975).  By July 1976 ‘Dinas Cross’ again  >PO Local 24-9-2016.

Dwrbach 1863: HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E12 issued.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  
16-5-1932 FISHGUARD.  Closed 19-6-2006.  (located at Scleddau).

Efilwen/Efailwen  1869 'Efil Wen' NARBERTH.  By 1894 CLYNDERWEN. Rubber ‘Efilwen’ 1896.  Rubber 'Efailwen' 1897.
T.O.7-6-1904(EFZ).  MO-SB by 1908.  Closed 18-2-2002 (see also Glandy Cross).

Eglwyswrw by 1816: PP. HAVERFORDWEST.  UDC 5-8-1842.  By 1855 CARDIGAN.  15-4-1855 CARMARTHEN.
By 1/1857 HAVERFORDWEST.  1876 CARDIGAN.  No.691 issued.  By 4/1878 RSO.  MO-SB 1-8-1884.
1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  T.O.8-3-1910(EYW).  11-10-1922 CRYMMYCH. 
Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile.

FISHGUARD by 1812: PP. HAVERFORDWEST.  UDC 18-4-1848.  M.O.1-10-1849.  S.B.11-11-1861.  1869 RSO.
No.C44 issued.  T.O.6-12-1871(FCJ).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  BO>MSPO 1990s
(t.c.19-4-2010; re-open 29-4-2010).

--Lower Town c.June 1932.  Closed 31-3-1992.
--West Street 1911: rubber issued.  Closed 1954/55.
Freshwater East    13-7-1938: PEMBROKE.  Closed 30-9-1938. Re-estd.by 1952. (tc.  : re-open 4/9/1974). 

Closed 23-8-1996
Freystrop 1952 (poc.7/5/1952) HAVERFORDWEST.  (tc.12/2/1979: re-open 10/12/1980).  Closed 30-11-1984.
Furzetown 1878: PEMBROKE.  Closed 1885.
Gelly 1930 (poc.12/2/1930) CLYNDERWEN.  Closed 1963/64.
Glandwr 25-3-1856: UDC: ST.CLEARS.  Closed 1879/80.  

Re-estd.1935 (poc.11/7/1935) HEBRON.  1-3-1953 WHITLAND,Carms.  Closed 8-12-2006.
Glandy Cross, Efailwen  21-1-2019 PO Local, CLYNDERWEN (Spar/filling station).
Glanrhyd by June 1938: CILGERRAN.  Jan.1948 CARDIGAN.  Closed c.1998.
Glogue by 1/1906: MO-SB: LLANFYRNACH(&1908).  By 1914 POST TOWN.  Closed 17-2-1984.
GOODWICK 2/1853: UDC 'Goodic' HAVERFORDWEST.  UDC 'Goodwic' 24-8-1859.  1869 FISHGUARD RSO.

Rubber 'Goodwick' 1888.  MO-SB 1-6-1889.  T.O.9-7-1901(GOC).  2-12-1901 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/PT.
>PO Local 18-7-2014.

--Harbour Village  1909: rubber issued.  Closed 31-3-1992.
Hakin (now TSO)  1858: MILFORD HAVEN.  M.O.1-1-1869.  S.B.1-4-1869.  No.D99 issued (not recorded in use).  

T.O.1870s(HAP).  Rural>TRO 1-12-1888(new tel.code MHN) (relocated 15-7-2016, PO Local).
HAVERFORDWEST  by 1709: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.345 allocated 1844.  S.B.18-11-1861.  T.O.1870(HV).

        BO>CFPO 23-10-2005 >Main 9-12-2013 (12,Quay St to 14a,Bridge St).
--Albert Town 1909: rubber issued.  Closed 12-3-2008.
--City Road 1936 (poc.17/6/1936).  MO-SB 1-5-1950.  Closed 9-7-1983 (but ‘permanent closure’ announced 14-6-1985).
--Dew Street 1936 (poc.5/8/1936) MO-SB.
--Merlin's Bridge 1912: rubber issued.  (tc.1917 to 1919).  Rural>TSO, c.Oct.1961 (to Eileen’s News 20-9-2016, Main).
--Prendergast by Dec.1884.  MO-SB 1-10-1885.  Closed 18-11-2008.
Haverfordwest RAF P.O.     17-1-1944: HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 28-10-1944.
Hayscastle 1872: HAVERFORDWEST.  Renamed 'Hayscastle Cross' 1878.
Hayscastle Cross  1878: WOLFS CASTLE RSO.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.1-1-1934(FYC).  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.

Closed 26-2-1996.
Herbrandston(e) Oct.1852: UDC: MILFORD HAVEN.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.2-10-1933(FBJ).  Nov.1975 'Herbrandston'.

(to Taberna Inn, PO Local, 7-7-2014). Closed 27-7-2018.  Pembroke Mobile 1-11-2018 (Thurs.pm).
Hermon 1935 (poc.11/9/1935) GLOGUE.  Closed 12-11-1993.
Hobbs Point 1837: M.O.& POST TOWN.  No.368 allocated 1844.  Closed 5-5-1850 (M.O.to Pembroke Dock)
Hook 1932 (poc.14/12/1932) HAVERFORDWEST.  T.O.11-10-1933(FOO).
Howton 22-3-1856: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 1870 (error in some POGuides 'Howey') (see 'Houghton')
Houghton 1901: rubber: NEYLAND.  T.O.3-12-1901(HOG).  23-4-1951 MILFORD HAVEN.  Closed 8-3-2001.
Hubberstone by 1787: Sub-Post Town.  Ship letter mark used 1792.  UDC 18-2-1852: MILFORD HAVEN.

Closed 1861.  Re-estd.1896.  Rubber 1896.  Rural>TSO 1935.  Nov.1975 'Hubberston'. Closed 20-2-2004.
Hundleton Nov.1852: UDC: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.2-10-1933(FUO).  Closed 28-10-2005.
Jeffreston 1899: rubber: BEGELLY RSO.  4/1923 KILGETTY.  Closed 1973.
Johnston(e) 8/1854: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  Rubber 1896.  12-3-1918 POST TOWN.  

5-9-1920 HAVERFORDWEST  (to Nisa Store 28-7-2015, PO Local).
KILGETTY 1923 (poc.4/4/1923) POST TOWN (ex 'Begelly')  (relocated 21-5-2013, Main).
Lampeter Velfrey  15-5-1859: UDC: NARBERTH.  Rubber 1886.  Closed by April 2001.
Lamphey Nov.1852: UDC: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1890.  30-6-1896 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

T.O.1-12-1933(UEY).  1-4-1949 PEMBROKE (extended hours from Jan.2012)



Lamphey Camp 30-7-1911: PEMBROKE.  Closed 13-8-1911.
Landshipping 4-9-1848: UDC 'Llanshipping' HAVERFORDWEST.  By 1852 'Landshipping'.  MO-SB 1-2-1886: 

discont.1-8-1891.  Rubber 1891.  3/1907 TEMPLETON S.O.  1923 NARBERTH.  Closed 25-11-1993.
Langham 18-3-1844: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  From 1857 'Llangwm' (q.v.)
Lawrenny Nov.1852: UDC: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.14-5-1901(LWH).  MO-SB by 1908.  

31-7-1904 BEGELLY.  4/1923 KILGETTY.  Closed 19-9-1997.  Re-open 14-5-1998. Closed 30-11-2006.
Home Service c/o Pembroke 4-12-2006.  Closed 6-1-2009  >Pembroke Mobile (Mon-Thurs).

Letterston(e) 15-4-1844: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  1869 RSO: No.E03 issued.  MO-SB 2-12-1872.  
T.O.by 1/1878(LDV).  ('e' omitted 1-1-1892).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  
1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 POST TOWN.  13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST. Closed 10-10-2007.
Re-open 27-10-2008 (Butcher’s Shop).

Little Haven 19-11-1844: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  MO-SB 1-4-1872: No.F67 issued.  1-2-1884 RSO.
T.O.7-9-1897(LEN).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST. Closed 17-9-2008.

Little Newcastle 1912: rubber: LETTERSTON.  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.
13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed July 1999.

Llandewi Velfrey  1931 (poc.19/8/1931) (ex 'Commercial') NARBERTH.  T.O.20-9-1933(UWV) (extended hours 1/2012).
Llandeloy 1862: HAVERFORDWEST.  1869 PENYCWM RSO.  Rubber 1889.  

6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed by Aug.1998.
Llandissilio Jan.1853: UDC 'Llandyssilio' NARBERTH.  Closed 1873.

Re-estd.1899: rubber: CLYNDERWEN.  T.O.20-1-1904(ULS).  MO-SB by 1908.  Closed July 2016.
Kilgetty Mobile 15-2-2017 (Wed.pm).

Llanfyrnach 1-10-1875: MO-SB: CARDIGAN.  No.318 issued 1875.  From 1880 S.O.  1-4-1881 RSO.   
1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  Closed 30-7-1977.

Llangwm 18-3-1844: UDC 'Langham' HAVERFORDWEST.  1857 'Llangwm' (POGuide).  Closed 1866.
Re-estd.1882 'Llangwm': MO-SB.  T.O.28-6-1921(LNH).

Llanrhian 1878: LETTERSTON RSO.  Rubber 1894.  T.O.1-5-1906(ULI).  MO-SB by 1908.
1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.  13-5-1959 H’F'DWEST.  Closed 30-9-1986

Llanstadwell 1888: rubber: NEYLAND RSO.  MO-SB 1-8-1892.  (tc.2/4/1918: re-open      ).  T.O.2-10-1933(USA).
23-4-1951 MILFORD HAVEN.  Closed 12-8-1999.

Llanteg 1897: rubber: WHITLAND RSO.  30-8-1930 NARBERTH.  T.O.1-11-1933(UAZ).  Closed 14-3-2005.
Llanycefn Oct.1930: CLYNDERWEN.  Closed 1978.
Llanychaer 1886: FISHGUARD RSO.  Closed 1894.  Re-estd.1933 (poc.8/11/1933).  Closed 22-9-2008.
Llawhaden Jan.1853: UDC: NARBERTH.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.12-11-1912(UHN).  Closed 24-2-1999.
Llwyndrain 1935 (poc.9/10/1935) LLANFYRNACH.  Closed 18-9-2008.
Ludchurch 1900: NARBERTH.  Closed by 1999.
Lydstep 1906 (by April) PENALLY S.O.  T.O.5-6-1906(UDP).  2-10-1937 TENBY.  Closed 13-5-1998.
Maenclochog 27-6-1856: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  MO-SB 2-10-1879.  By 1/1896 TREFFGARNE RSO.

By 1/1898 CLYNDERWEN RSO.  T.O.14-7-1903(MGX).  22-1-1912 POST TOWN (&1917).
By 1/1918 CLYNDERWEN (relocated 15-2-2016, PO Local).

Maidenwells 1933 (poc.13/9/1933) PEMBROKE.  Closed by April 2001.
Manorbier 11-9-1850: UDC 'Manorbeer' TENBY.  MO-SB 2-10-1876.  1-12-1876 RSO: No.718 issued.

From 1886 'Manorbier'.  T.O.4-9-1900(MNF).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  2-10-1937 TENBY.
Marloes by 1867: MILFORD HAVEN.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-5-1900.  T.O.19-5-1903(MQL).

21-7-1930 HAVERFORDWEST (by 2011, Tues.9 to 1 only).  Closed 8-5-2014.  Re-open by 30/4/2016.
Closed 31-12-2021.  Reopen 1-2-2022.

Martletwy by 1880: NARBERTH.  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-4-1901.  3/1907 TEMPLETON.  1923 NARBERTH
Closed 21-7-1993.

Mathry 15-6-1855: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  1869 LETTERSTON RSO.  Rubber 1888.  T.O.17-2-1903(MTI).
1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.  13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST.
Closed 12-1-2009  >Fishguard Mobile.

Merrion by 1880 (ex 'St.Twinel's) PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  Closed 1941/46.
Re-estd.16-11-1949: T.O.(MRR).  Closed 29-6-1950.

MILFORD HAVEN:  by 1802 'Milford' M.O.& POST TOWN.  No.529 allocated 1844.  S.B.16-9-1861.  T.O.1870(MF).
     HO>SSO 1-2-1969.  BO>FPO 10-6-1996  >Main by 1/5/2013.

--Fishmarket B.O.    by 1/1932 (ex 'The Docks') T.O.(FJS).  Closed 1955/57.
--Fish Quay      cds ‘Fish Quay / MILFORD HAVEN’ issued 6-7-1909.  Only ref.so far (perhaps used at ‘The Docks’)
--Great North Road  1906 (by July) MO-SB.  T.O.18-1-1926(MFF).  Closed 1-10-1983.
cont:
MILFORD HAVEN TSOs continued:
--Hakin     1858.  M.O.1-1-1869.  S.B.1-4-1869.  No.D99 issued (not recorded in use).  T.O.1870s(HAP).

    Rural>TRO, 1-12-1888 (new tel.code MHN) (relocated 15-7-2016, PO Local).
--Hubberstone     by 1787: Sub-Post-Town.  Ship letter mark used 1792.  UDC 18-2-1852.  Closed 1861.

    Re-estd.1896: rubber issued.  Rural>TSO 1935.  Nov.1975 'Hubberston'.  Closed 20-2-2004.
--Priory Hill     1933 (poc.11/10/1933).  Closed 8-6-1985.



--The Docks     by 1/1909.  Closed, late 1931 (replaced by 'Fishmarket B.O').
--The Mount     4-6-1984 (?delayed from 23-1-1984)  >PO Local 20-3-2015.
Milton 29-3-1848: UDC: PEMBROKE.  MO-SB 1-6-1888.  1933 TENBY.  T.O.20-10-1933(MJL).

Closed 7-1-2009  >Pembroke Mobile (Mon to Fri).
Monkton --see TSO of  PEMBROKE—
Moylegrove 1874: CARDIGAN.  MO-SB 1-5-1884.  T.O.4-5-1909(MYE).  14-6-1920 ST.DOGMAELS.

MO-SB discont.7/11/1925: re-estd.1-7-1927.   7/1932 CARDIGAN.  Closed 27-3-1996.
Mynachlogddu 1877: NARBERTH.  1887 CLYNDERWEN.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.12-10-1925(MYT).  Closed 13-4-2000.
NARBERTH by 1765: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.539 allocated 1844.  S.B.23-12-1861.  T.O.1870(NB).

BO>MSPO 1990s  (to Costcutter 30-11-2016, Main)(delayed from 28-9-2016).
Nevern 2-1-1928: CRYMMYCH.  8-5-1937 NEWPORT,Pembs.  Closed 1973 (Gaz.9/5/1973)
New Hedges 19-7-1859: UDC: TENBY.  Closed 1881.  Re-open 1-1-1968.
New Moat 1881: TREFFGARNE RSO.  By 1/1896 CLARBESTON ROAD RSO.  Rubber 1896. Closed by 1999.
NEWPORT by 1824: PP. HAVERFORDWEST.  UDC 25-7-1844.   By 1844 CARDIGAN.  M.O.1-4-1851.

15-4-1855 CARMARTHEN.  By 1/1857 HAVERFORDWEST.  1858 POST TOWN.  S.B.23-12-1861.
1863 HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E07 issued.  T.O.1870(NDO).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN
>PO Local 22-10-2016.

Neyland 10-8-1859: UDC: MILFORD HAVEN.  1861 PEMBROKE DOCK. MO-SB 1-7-1864.  No.C92 issued 1867
T.O.1870(NES).  From 1871 RSO:  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  23-4-1951 MILFORD HAVEN.

Neyland Fish Office B.O.  1907 "during fishing season, c.1st.April to 30th.June annually".  T.O.(NDA).  NEYLAND S.O.
              By 1915 PEMBROKE DOCK.  Closed 1916.

Nolton 1932 (poc.13/4/1932) HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed by Dec.1989.
PEMBROKE by 1659: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.604 allocated 1844.  S.B.23-12-1861.  T.O.1870(PM).

HO>BO 3-11-1912.  BO>MSPO 1990s.
--East End 1908: rubber issued.  Closed 1917 (amendments, Oct.1917)
--Monkton by Dec.1884: non MO-SB.  Rubber 1895  >PO Local 28-2-2014.
PEMBROKE DOCK  6-2-1829: Fifth Clause Post: HOBBS POINT.  6-5-1850 M.O.& POST TOWN.  No.368 issued.

S.B.10-3-1862.  T.O.1870(PD).  1-5-1908 B.O.<HO 3-11-1912 >SSO 1-2-1969.  MSPO 24-3-1994.
(to Cardcraft 20-11-2015, Main). Closed 18-8-2021.  Reopen 2-9-2021 (Londis, 5-7, Dimond St).

--Pembroke St. 1-5-1902: MO-SB.  Closed 1970.
--Pennar by Dec.1884.  Rubber 1892.  MO-SB 1-4-1893  >Main 29-10-2015.
Pembroke Power Station:   1-6-1966: PEMBROKE (during construction).  Closed 1971 (PO Gaz.17/11/1971).
Pembroke Dock RAF P.O.  1-2-1944: PEMBROKE DOCK.  Closed 21-1-1946.
Penally 1862: TENBY.  Rubber 1888.  T.O.13-8-1889(PNA).  By 7/1892 RSO.  MO-SB 1-10-1894.

1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  2-10-1937 TENBY.  Closed 9-3-1976.  Re-open 13-6-1977. 
Closed 22-9-2008.

Penffordd by 1880: NARBERTH.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.21-6-1904(PFO).  15-12-1914 CLYNDERWEN. 
Closed by Dec. 1989.

Pentlepoir 1935 (poc.12/6/1935) SAUNDERSFOOT.  S.B.1-10-1965.  Closed 16-7-2018.
Penycwm Jan.1853: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  1869 RSO: No.E15 issued.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 5-4-2006.
Penygroes 1936 (poc.8/1/1936) CRYMMYCH.  Closed by April 2001.
Pontfaen/Pontvane:  1871 'Pontvane' HAVERFORDWEST.  By 1/1879 LETTERSTON RSO.  Rubber 1895.

By 1/1908 FISHGUARD.  Oct.1954 'Pont-faen'.  c.Nov.1975 'Pontfaen'.
Pontreselly 5-3-1846: UDC: CARDIGAN.  6-3-1852 NEWCASTLE EMLYN.  By 1855 CARMARTHEN. UDC 25-2-1858.

1-4-1868 LLANDYSSIL.  1872 CARDIGAN.  MO-SB 1-1-1876: discont.1-5-1878.
1887 BONCATH RSO.  Closed 1896  (not on O.S.maps: 4 miles S.of Llechryd, near Boncath).
(Pontreselly perhaps replaced by Abercych in 1896.  Letter box erected Sept.1898: removed 31-8-1923)

Portfield Gate 1873: HAVERFORDWEST.  No.G92 issued 1883.  By 7/1892 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.
6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 1964/65.

Puncheston 1908: rubber: LETTERSTON S.O.  T.O.1-11-1933(PUJ).  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.
9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.  13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 23-9-2000.

Redberth 1933 (poc.10/5/1933) TENBY.  Closed by Dec.1989.
Reynalton by June 1939: KILGETTY (by 2011 Tu/Th.9 to 11.30 am).  Closed by 10/9/2015 >Kilgetty Mobile 2/2017.
Rhos by 1/1874 'The Rhos' HAVERFORDWEST.  By 1882 'Rhos' (POGuides).  Rubber 1896.

T.O.28-8-1900(tel.code RSO).  Closed c.1988.
Rhoscrowther 1868: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896. Closed 27-2-1992 (village abandoned:- explosion at oil refinery).
Rhosfach 1899: rubber: CLYNDERWEN.
Rhoshill 9-7-1882: RSO: No.G39 issued.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  1-10-1922 BONCATH.  

14-9-1935 KILGERRAN / CILGERRAN.  29-8-1953 CARDIGAN.  Closed 1973 (Gaz.9/5/1973)
Roch 7-7-1845: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E14 issued.  T.O.25-10-1898(ROH).

MO-SB 1-4-1899 (discont.5/12/1923).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.
Rosebush 1929 (poc.9/10/1929) CLYNDERWEN.
Rosemarket 8-11-1849: UDC: MILFORD HAVEN.  Closed 1868.  Re-estd.1-8-1893: MO-SB: NEYLAND RSO.



MO-SB discont.1-2-1897.  T.O.3-1-1934(RSC).  23-4-1951 MILFORD HAVEN.  Closed 4-12-1996.
St.Ann's Head C.G.Station:  1874: No.128 issued: HAVERFORDWEST.  T.O.only(code SAD).  

   Closed 21-5-1895 (telegraph facilities transferred to Dale).
St.David's 1826: Fifth Clause Post: HAVERFORDWEST.  PP.1839.  UDC 8-11-1849.  M.O.28-3-1851.

S.B.25-11-1861.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E08 issued.  T.O.1870(SAW).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.
6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST (to CK’s Supermarket 8-12-2014, PO Local).

St.David's RAF P.O.    4-7-1944: HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 13-11-1945.
St.Dogmael's 28-3-1849: UDC: CARDIGAN.  15-4-1855 CARMARTHEN.  1-6-1857 CARDIGAN.  M.O.1-1-1861.

S.B.23-12-1861.  T.O.1870(SBA).  No.H57 issued 1885.  23-5-1920 POST TOWN.  7/1931 CARDIGAN.
St.Florence 6-3-1852: UDC: TENBY.  Rubber 1889.  By 7/1892 PENALLY RSO.  T.O.22-10-1907(XVL).  

2-10-1937 TENBY.  5-9-2005 Pembroke Outreach (V.Stores).  Closed 8-1-2009  >Pembroke Mobile.
St.Ishmael's Oct.1852: UDC: MILFORD HAVEN.  MO-SB 1-6-1882.  T.O.13-5-1907(XIH).  21-7-1930 H'FORDWEST

Closed 19-2-2008  >Pembroke Mobile (Tues/Thurs).
St.Nicholas 1876: HAVERFORDWEST.  By 1/1879 FISHGUARD(&1925).  By 1926 GOODWICK.  MO-SB 1-1-1884.

T.O.4-10-1933(XYX).  Closed 21-12-2000.
St.Twinnel's by 1/1877: PEMBROKE.  Replaced by 'Merrion' by 4/1880.
Saundersfoot 1843: TENBY.  UDC 23-10-1843.  M.O.1-10-1856.  S.B.23-12-1861.  T.O.1870(SDV).

1870 RSO: No.E86 issued.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN  (to Spar 22-9-2015, PO Local).
Simpson Cross 1-5-1968: HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 5-3-2007.
Solva 1826: Fifth Clause Post: HAVERFORDWEST.  PP.1839.  M.O.26-3-1851.  S.B.30-12-1861.

c.2/1869 RSO: No.E05 issued.  T.O.1870(SLP).  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  
6-2-1922 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 29-9-2006.  Re-open 22-1-2007.

Spittal 1881: HAVERFORDWEST.  Rubber 1896.  By 1/1899 TREFFGARNE RSO. 
1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (Mon/Wedn).

Stackpole 1885: PEMBROKE.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.5-9-1899(XKP).  Closed 30-3-1985.
Stepaside 1881: BEGELLY RSO.  MO-SB 1-5-1885.  Nov.1903 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

4/1923 KILGETTY.  30-8-1930 NARBERTH.  T.O.1-11-1933(XXX).  Closed by Dec.1989.
Steynton   16-2-1857: MILFORD HAVEN.  UDC issued 17-3-1857.  Closed 1869.  

Re-estd.1899: rubber issued.  T.O.1-12-1933(XYK).  Closed c.Nov.1998.
Talbenny RAF P.O.   2-7-1943: HAVERFORDWEST. Closed 17-8-1945.
Tangiers                3-6-1848: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E09 issued.  By 4/1893 HAVERFORDWEST.

Closed 12-5-1983.
Tavernspite Jan.1853: UDC: NARBERTH.  By 1/1896 WHITLAND,Carms.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.2-10-1933(TVP).

Closed 30-12-2008  >Kilgetty Mobile 5-1-2009.
Tegryn 17-8-1858: UDC: CARMARTHEN.  1868 LLANDYSSIL.  Closed 1878.

Re-estd.1935 (poc.10/7/1935) LLANFYRNACH Closed 24-10-2014  >Hosted 27-10-2014.
>Mobile 3/2016.

Templeton Jan.1853: UDC: NARBERTH.  Rubber 1896.  3/1907 SO/POST TOWN.  1923 NARBERTH.
T.O.20-9-1933(TPZ).  Closed 18-9-2008.  Kilgetty Mobile 9-3-2020.

TENBY 1-8-1711: POST TOWN (James Callow appointed). M.O.1-10-1792. No.784 allocated 1844. S.B.30-10-1861.  
T.O.1870(TB).  HO>SO 1-4-1965.  BO>MSPO 1990s  >Main 21-2-2014 (Premier Store relocated 3-7-2020).

--Warren Street 1-3-1910.  Closed 1954/55.
--The Green by 1955.  Closed 1964/66.
The Camp 1911: temporary office: HAVERFORDWEST (30th.July to 13th.August, 1911)
Tiers Cross 1903: rubber: MILFORD HAVEN.  10-4-1904 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 18-6-2008.
Trecwn 1-5-1888: MO-SB: LETTERSTON RSO.  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.

T.O.1-6-1938(TQK).  13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 20-12-1999.
Trefasser 1931 (poc.14/10/1931) GOODWICK.  Closed 28-5-1976.
Treffgarne Jan.1853: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E10 issued.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

T.O.23-10-1900(TRH).  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed after Oct.1999 (by April 2001).
Trevine 2-7-1846: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  1869 LETTERSTON RSO.  Rubber 1894.  

1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  9-8-1936 LETTERSTON.  13-5-1959 HAVERFORDWEST.
Closed 1-10-2010.   From 3-4-2012 Hosted Outreach (Tues 11 to 1) >Mobile by June 2020.

Tufton 1929 (poc.11/9/1929) CLARBESTON ROAD.  Rubber 1929.  Closed Aug.1996.
Velindre 19-7-1857: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  By 1/1879 RSO.  No.692 issued 1-9-1876.

1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  11-10-1922 CRYMMYCH.  Closed 1973 (Gaz.9/5/1973)
Waterstone 1869: MILFORD HAVEN.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.1-12-1933(VAX).  Nov.1975 'Waterston'.

Closed 18-5-2006.
Wiston 11-5-1859: UDC: NARBERTH.  Closed 1870.  Re-estd.1878: HAVERFORDWEST. MO-SB 1-2-1882.

By 1/1898 CLARBESTON ROAD RSO (&1968).  By 1970 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 4-3-2002.
Wolf's Castle Jan.1853: UDC: HAVERFORDWEST.  c.2/1869 RSO: No.E11 issued.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.

T.O.2-3-1920(WOQ).  1-10-1934 HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 2-8-2003.  Re-open 23-5-2005.
Closed 30-12-2008.  Hosted, Wolfe Inn 27-5-2016 (Fri.am c/o Goodwick) >Fishguard Mobile 2020.

Wymaston by 1/1873 (POGuide) HAVERFORDWEST.  Last entry in POGuide 1878 (? error in Guides-did not exist)



PEMBROKESHIRE POST OFFICES   19-2-2022     (H) = Hosted Outreach    (M) = Mobile service

BONCATH   SA37 0JN KILGETTY    SA68 0UF under CARDIGAN
Abercych (M)   SA37 0HB Broadmoor (M)    SA68 0RN Cilgerran SA43 2SB

Lawrenny (M)    SA68 0PN St.Dogmael's SA43 3ED
CLARBESTON ROAD  (M) SA63 4UU Reynalton (M)    SA68 0PE

LLANFYRNACH   (---)
CLYNDERWEN  (M)  SA66 7NQ MILFORD HAVEN SA73 2HA Tegryn (M) SA35 0BE
Glandy Cross    SA66 7XB --Hakin    SA73 3RD
Llandissilio (M)    SA66 7TG --The Mount    SA73 1BW
Maenclochog    SA66 7LB rural:
Rhosfach    SA66 7XJ Herbrandston (M)  SA73 3TD
Rosebush    SA66 7QY  Neyland    SA73 1TF

CRYMYCH    SA41 3QF NARBERTH    SA67 7AR
Brynberian (M)    SA41 3TN Llandewi Velfrey    SA67 7PD
Eglwyswrw (M)    SA41 3UJ Templeton (M)    SA67 8BA

NEWPORT    SA42 0TJ
FISHGUARD    SA65 9NG Dinas Cross    SA42 0XQ
Pontfaen    SA65 9SD

PEMBROKE    SA71 4JT
GOODWICK    SA64 0BN --Monkton    SA71 4NA

rural:
HAVERFORDWEST SA61 2AD Angle (M)    SA71 5AT
--Dew Street    SA61 1SY Lamphey    SA71 5NW
–Merlin's Bridge   SA61 1JJ
rural: PEMBROKE DOCK SA72 6DA
Broad Haven    SA62 3JW --Pennar    SA72 6PA
Croesgoch (M)    SA62 5JP
Crundale (M)    SA62 4DF SAUNDERSFOOT  SA69 9ES
Dale (M)    SA62 3RE
Hook    SA62 4NB TENBY    SA70 7DL
Johnston    SA62 3PR Carew (M)    SA70 8SL
Letterston    SA62 5SF Caldy Island    SA70 7UJ
Llangwm    SA62 4HP Manorbier    SA70 7TJ
Marloes    SA62 3AZ Milton (M)    SA70 8PN
Mathry (M)    SA62 5EZ New Hedges    SA70 8TN
Roch    SA62 6AQ St.Florence (M)    SA70 8LN
St.David's    SA62 6SW
St.Ishmael's (M)    SA62 3ST
Solva    SA62 6TX
Spittal (M)    SA62 5QS
Trevine (M)    SA62 5AX
Wolfs Castle (M)    SA62 5LS



FADs    613 series     Pembrokeshire, and parts of Cardiganshire and Carmarthenshire;      postcodes SA31-48 & SA61-73.
Addresses are (mostly) as given in a list dated Dec.2014, with later additions.

Crown Offices
001 613    CARMARTHEN CRU (Cash Remittance Unit), SA30 1AA (9/10, King St) (no public access).  Closed.
002 613    LAMPETER, Cardiganshire, SA48 7DZ.  BO>MSPO 1990s (223 613) >FPO, Co-op 13-8-2007 >MAIN 1-10-2013.
003 613    LLANDYSUL, Cardiganshire, SA40 4BN.  BO>MSPO 1990s (171 613) (to Nisa, PO Local, 2-10-2017) (422 613)
004 613    
005 613    CARDIGAN, SA43 1JH (26, High St). BO>MSPO 15-3-1993 (162 613).
006 613    CARMARTHEN, SA31 1AA (9/10, King St). BO>FPO, WHSmith 6-2-2014 (014 613)
007 613    FISHGUARD, Pembs. SA65 9AG.  BO>MSPO 1990s (174 613).
008 613    TENBY, Pembs. SA70 7JR (Warren St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (332 613)  >MAIN 21-2-2014.
009 613    NARBERTH, Pembs. SA67 7BW.  BO>MSPO 1990s (179 613) (to Costcutter, MAIN, 30-11-2016 (419 613).
010 613    MILFORD HAVEN, Pembs. SA73 3AR.  BO>MSPO 10-6-1996 (336 613)  >MAIN 2013.
011 613    PEMBROKE, SA71 4JT.  BO>MSPO 1990s (214 613).
012 613    PEMBROKE DOCK, SA72 6AJ  (20/22, Dimond St).  BO>MSPO 24-3-1994 (320 613) 

(Cardcraft 20-11-2015, MAIN). Closed 18-8-2021. Reopen 2-9-2021, Londis (408 613).
013 613    HAVERFORDWEST, Pembs. SA61 1AA (12, Quay St)  >FPO 23-10-2005 (227 613) 

>MAIN 9-12-2013 (14a, Bridge St) (400 613).
014 613    CARMARTHEN, SA31 1PN (7/8, Guildhall Sq).  BO>FPO, WHSmith 6-2-2014 (ex 006 613). Open.
Other Offices
151 613    Aberarth, ABERAERON, Card. SA46 0LW (2, Picton Terrace).  Closed 20-3-2001.
152 613    ABERAERON, Card. SA46 0AS (20/21, Market St).  Open.
153 613    Abergwili, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2JA (8, High St).  Closed 15-9-2009  >Llandeilo Mobile >Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
154 613    Alltwalis, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7EB.  Closed 25-7-1997.
155 613    Bancyfelin, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5ND (7, High St).  Open.
156 613    Beulah, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9QB >395 613 c.20/1/2007. Closed 22-4-2011. 

Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (743 613)
157 613    Blaencelyn, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6DE.  Open.
158 613    Brechfa, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7QX (Bryn Stores)  >Llandeilo Mobile 6-1-2009 (712 642).
159 613    Brewery Road (30), CARMARTHEN, SA31 1TB.  Closed 13-4-2001.
160 613    Brongest, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9ET (The Small Holding Centre).  Closed by 3/2/2018.
161 613    Bronwydd Arms, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6BD (Meadow Croft) (see also 388 613).  Closed 31-5-2005. 

Kilgetty Mobile by 4/2018 (751 613).
162 613    CARDIGAN, SA43 1JH (26, High St). BO>MSPO 15-3-1993 (ex 005 613).  Open.
163 613    Capel Iwan, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9LT (Mt Pleasant).  Closed 17-4-2010. Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (744 613)
164 613    Cilcennin, LAMPETER, SA48 8RH.  Closed 21-5-2002.
165 613    Ciliau-Aeron, LAMPETER, SA48 8BX.  Closed 24-7-2000.
166 613    Cynwyl Elfed, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6TL  >PO Local 24-2-2014 ('Conwyl Elfed' to 1973). Open.
167 613    Cribyn, LAMPETER, SA48 7NA.  Closed 17-9-2003  >c/o Felinfach Mobile 9-8-2005 (705 613).
168 613    Cross Inn, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6NG.  Closed by 4/6/2013.
169 613    Cwmann, LAMPETER, SA48 8JR (38, Heol Hathren).  Closed 22-9-2008.
170 613    Cwrtnewydd, LLANYBYDDER, SA40 9YH.  Closed 29-3-1996.
171 613    LLANDYSUL, Card. SA44 4BN (5, Lincoln St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 003 613) >Nisa, POL 2-10-2017 (422 613)
172 613    Dryslwyn, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8QX  >Partner Outreach 3-4-2009 (317 222) >PO Local 7-11-2014 (404 613).
173 613    Felinfach, LAMPETER, SA48 8AE  >PO Local 18-3-2016.  Open.
174 613    FISHGUARD, Pembs. SA65 9NG (57, West St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 007 613).  Open.
175 613    Glandwr, WHITLAND, Pembs. SA34 0XY.  Closed 8-12-2006.
176 613    Glynarthen, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6NX (>389 613 and/or 396 613, 1/2007).  Closed 24-7-2008.
177 613    Hebron, WHITLAND, SA34 0XT.  Closed 28-4-1990.
178 613    Henllan, LLANDUSUL, SA44 5TJ.  Open.
179 613    NARBERTH, Pembs.SA67 7AR (9, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 009 613) (Costcutter 30-11-2016,Main) (419 613)
180 613    Johnstown (TSO), CARMARTHEN, SA31 3HL (Filling station, Old St.Clears Rd).  Open.
181 613    Llangain, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5AP.  Closed 26-8-2003.  Reopen 20-7-2004 (V.Hall)(701 613) (018 471, 6/2021).
182 613    Laugharne, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4QE (Pharmacy, Kings St from 5-5-2005)  >PO Local 21-9-2015. Open.
183 613    LLANARTH, Card.  SA47 0NP (Costcutter/service Station, Llanina 3-6-2004).  Open.
184 613    Llanarthney, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8JD  >Llandeilo Outreach 12-9-2005 (708 642) >Llandeilo Mobile 6-1-2009.
185 613    Llanboidy, CARMARTHEN, SA34 0EJ (Cloth Hall) >Partner 10-3-2009 (309 222) >POL 23-9-2015 (411 613)
186 613    Llanfallteg, WHITLAND, SA34 0UN.  Closed by 23/7/2015.  Mobile by Jan.2017 (765 613 later).
187 613    Llanfihangel-ar-Arth, PENCADER, SA39 9HY.  Closed 12-5-2004.
188 613    Llanfynydd, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7TG (Stores).  Closed 5-11-1997.  Reopen 16-2-1998.  Closed 9-12-2004.
189 613    Llangranog, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6SA.  Closed 22-4-2004.
190 613    Llangybi, LAMPETER, SA48 8LY.  Closed 8-8-2011 >Mobile 9-8-2011 (734 613).
191 613    Llanmiloe, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4TY.  Open.
192 613    Llanpumsaint, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6BU.  Closed 12-1-2009  >Kilgetty Mobile (719 613).



193 613    Llansteffan, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5JR. Closed 10-12-2008 >Partner 11-12-2008 (270 222). Closed by April 2010.
Reopen 6-5-2010, Partner (347 222).  Closed 15-11-2019.  Hosted 29-11-2019 (017 471 June 2021).

194 613    LLANYBYDDER, Carms. SA40 9XP  >PO Local 23-3-2016.  Open.
195 613    Llwyncelyn, ABERAERON, SA46 0HF.  Open.
196 613    Llwyndafydd, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6LA.  Closed by 1995.
197 613    Login, WHITLAND, SA34 0TH.  Closed 2-6-2011.  Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (746 613).
198 613    Maesllyn, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5JL.  Closed 28-9-2000.
199 613        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
199 613    ABERAERON Mobile (van), SA46 0AS  “closed 3-5-2005” (?)
200 613    Meidrim, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5QE (Jubilee Stores).  Closed 31-7-1991.
201 613    Nantgaredig, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7LE (Station Rd).  Closed 26-9-1007 >Llandeilo Mobile 13-1-2009 (714 642).
202 613    NEW QUAY,Card. SA45 9NZ (t.c.26-4-2011, reopen 31-10-2011). Closed 29-7-2016. 

Reopen 8-9-2016, POL (417 613)
203 613    PENCADER, Carms SA39 9ES (Albion Stores). Closed 10-11-2011 >Mobile 12-6-2012.  Ceased 22-4-2013.
204 613    Pendine, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4NY (Welcome Gift Shop). Closed by 31/1/2017.
205 613    Penrhiwllan, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5NG.  Closed 11-11-2014. Reopen 29-10-2015, POL (409 613). 

Closed  c.26/4/2018.  Felinfach Mobile 6-10-2020 (763 613)
206 613    Pentrecourt, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5AX.  Closed 13-11-1998.
207 613    Plwmp, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6HJ (to V.Shop 2-9-2006).  Open.
208 613    Pontsian (Pontshaen), LLANDYSUL, SA44 4UL. Closed 21-8-2008  >Felinfach Mobile (716 613)
209 613    Porthyrhyd, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8PL (PO Stores).  Open.
210 613    Priory Street (12), CARMARTHEN, SA31 1NA.  Closed 11-6-2003.
211 613    Rhydlewis, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5PE.  Closed 5-12-2018.
212 613    St.Clears, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4AA (Pentre Rd) (to Spar 25-9-2014, PO Local (460 458).
213 613    Rhydargaeau, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7DR.  (Re) Open 1974.  Closed 10-8-2018 (see 'Gwalia', 427 613).
214 613    PEMBROKE, SA71 4JT (49, Main St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 011 613).  Open.
215 613    Talgarreg, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4EP.  Closed 17-7-2008  >Felinfach Mobile (715 613).
216 613    Talog, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6NY. Closed 8-1-2009  >Kilgetty Mobile (720 613).
217 613    Talsarn, LAMPETER, SA48 8QA (The Cowshed). Closed 21-1-2002.  'Mobile' 9-8-2005 to 30-7-2008 (706 613).
218 613    Tavernspite, WHITLAND, SA34 0NL ('Tormina'). Closed 30-12-2008 >Kilgetty Mobile (733 613).
219 613    Trelech, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6RT.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Kilgetty Mobile (721 613).
220 613    Velindre, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5UG.  Open.
221 613    WHITLAND, Pembs SA34 0AA (King Edward St) (to Premier Store 3-2-2017, PO Local) (421 613).
222 613    Abergorlech, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7SJ.  Closed 26-10-2000.
223 613    LAMPETER, Cards. SA48 7AF.  BO>FPO 13-8-2007 (Co-op) (ex 002 613) >MAIN 1-10-2013.  Open.
224 613    Cenarth, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9JL.  Closed 25-11-2014.   Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (747 613).
225 613    Gorsgoch, LLANYBYDDER, SA40 9TE.  Closed 12-2-1999.
226 613    Llanddarog, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8NS.  Open.
227 613    HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 1AA (12, Quay St). BO>FPO 23-10-2005 (ex 013 613) 

(14a, Bridge St, MAIN 9-12-2013) (400 613).
228 613    Llanllwni, PENCADER, Carms SA39 9DY.  Open.
229 613    Llanwnen, LAMPETER, SA48 7LJ. Closed 21-12-2011.  Reopen 24-1-2013, PO Local, Central Garage)(320 458)
230 613    Llanybri, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5HF.  Closed 23-11-1995.  Reopen 11-11-1996.  Closed 29-10-2003.
231 613    Mydroilyn, LAMPETER, SA48 7QY.  Closed 27-10-1994.
232 613    Saron, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5DY  (Re) open by 1966.  Closed 16-2-2010.   Boncath Mobile 5-4-2016 (741 613).
233 613    Penparc, CARDIGAN, SA43 1SB (Penparc Motors).  Closed 16-10-2008.
234 613
235 613    Aberporth, CARDIGAN, SA43 2EU.  Closed 2-10-2008.  Reopen 26-6-2010, PO Essentials (126 458).  Open.
236 613    Blaenanerch, CARDIGAN, SA43 2AL. Closed 30-7-2002. Reopen 10-3-2003 c/o Llangranog (700 613 and/or 704 613)

Closed (by) 22-4-2004.  Satellite Office 9-8-2005 to 30-7-2008.
237 613    BONCATH, Pembs SA37 0JN (The Shop).  Open.
238 613    Cilgerran, CARDIGAN, SA43 2SB (Camrose Stores, Cemaes St 7-2-2009) (V.Stores 30-5-2017, PO Local (423 613).
239 613    
240 613    CRYMYCH, Pembs SA41 3RL (Station Rd) (to Spar 11-2-2016, PO Local) (413 613).
241 613    Dinas Cross, NEWPORT, Pembs SA42 0XQ  >PO Local 24-9-2016.  Open.
242 613    Eglwyswrw, CRYMYCH, SA41 3UJ.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (723 613)
243 613    
244 613    Hermon, GLOGUE, Pembs SA36 0DX.  Closed 12-11-1993.
245 613    
246 613    Llechryd, CARDIGAN, SA43 2NR.  Closed 28-11-2007.  Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (740 613).
247 613    Moylegrove, CARDIGAN, SA43 3BW.  Closed 27-3-1996.
248 613    NEWPORT, Pembs SA42 0TJ (Long St) >PO Local 22-10-2016.  Open.
249 613    Parcllyn, CARDIGAN, SA43 2DR (Londis).  Closed 28-10-1998.  Reopen 4-3-1999.  Open.
250 613    Tanygroes, CARDIGAN, SA43 2HP (ex 832 613) >PO Local 23-4-2013.  Open.



251 613    St.Dogmaels, CARDIGAN, SA43 3ED (1, High St).  Open.
252 613    Tegryn, LLANFYRNACH, SA35 0BE. Closed 24-10-2014 >Hosted 27-10-2014 (276 471) >Boncath Mobile (736 613)
253 613    Gwyddgrug, PENCADER, Carms SA39 9AX.  Opened 13-2-1995 (Delfan Stores) (ex 'New Inn'). Closed 10-5-2012.

Reopen 22-4-2013 (Windy Corner Garage, PO Local) (342 458).
254 613    NEWCASTLE EMLYN, Carms SA38 9AJ (Sycamore St) (relocated 21-5-2015) (405 613)
255 613    Llanddowror, St.Clears, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4HH.  Closed 13-8-1991.
256 613    Brynmeurig, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2EE.  Opened 1974 (Gaz.20/2/1974).  Closed 10-3-2004.
257 613    Albert Town (TSO), HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 1DZ (150, Portfield).  Closed 12-3-2008.
258 613    Broad Haven, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3JW (Enfield Rd).  Open.
259 613    Camrose, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6HY.  Closed 10-2-1998.
260 613    
261 613    CLARBESTON ROAD, Pembs SA63 4UH.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (727 613).
262 613    CLYNDERWEN, Pembs, SA66 7NA.  Closed Nov.2015.   Kilgetty Mobile 15-2-2017 (749 613).
263 613    Croesgoch, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5JP. Closed 15-8-2008. Hosted 3-4-2012 (695 470). 

Fishguard Mobile 3/2020 (762 613)
264 613    Dale, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3RE (2, South St).  Closed 1-9-2011  >Mobile 23-9-2011 (735 613).
265 613    Dew Street (85), HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 1SY.  Open.
266 613    Efailwen, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7XB (Londis, Glandy Cross).  Closed 18-2-2002 (see also 425 613)
267 613    GOODWICK, Pembs SA64 0BN  >PO Local 18-7-2014.  Open.
268 613    Hook, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4NB (Newtown Stores)  (390 613 – when?).  Open.
269 613    Johnston, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3PR (to Nisa 28-7-2015, PO Local) (407 613)  Open.
270 613    Letterston, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5SF. Closed 10-10-2007. Open 27-10-2008 (Butcher's, 3, St.Davids Rd). Open
271 613    Little Haven, HAVERFORDWEST, SA 62 3UN (2, St.Brides Rd).  Closed 17-9-2008.
272 613    Llandissilio, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7SU.  Closed July 2016.  Kilgetty Mobile 15-2-2017 (750 613).
273 613    Llangwm, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4HP (32, Main St).  Open.
274 613        ?  Llanrhian, HAVERFORDWEST.  Closed 30-9-1986.
275 613    Maenclochog, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7LB (relocated 15-2-2016, PO Local) (414 613).
276 613    Marloes, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3AZ.  Closed 8-5-2014.  Reopen by 30/4/2016.  Open.
277 613    Mathry, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5EZ.  Closed 12-1-2009  >Fishguard Mobile (724 613)
278 613    Merlins Bridge (TSO), HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 1JJ (Eileen's News, 7, Magdalene St 20-9-2014, MAIN)(418 613)
279 613    Prendergast, HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 2PH (1, Mayoral Terrace).  Closed 18-11-2008 (?16-10-2008)
280 613    Puncheston, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5RJ.  Closed 23-9-2000.
281 613    Rosebush, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7QY (ex 882 613) (380 613, when?).  Open.
282 613    St.Davids, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6SW (13, New St 8-12-2014, PO Local) (150 558).
283 613    St.Ishmaels, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3ST.  Closed 19-2-2008  >Pembroke Mobile (726 613).
284 613    Solva, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6TX (Bay View Stores).  Closed 29-9-2006. Reopen 22-1-2007.  Open.
285 613    Spittal, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5QT.  Closed 8-1-2009  >Fishguard Mobile (725 613)
286 613    Trecwn, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5XP.  Closed 20-12-1999.
287 613    Trevine, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5AY.  Closed 1-10-2010.  Hosted 3-4-2012 (696 470).
288 613    Wolfs Castle, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5LU.  Closed 2-8-2003.  Reopen 23-5-2005.  Closed 30-12-2008

Hosted c/o Goodwick 27-5-2016 (422 471).  Fishguard Mobile 3/2020 (760 613).
289 613    Crundale, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4DF.  Closed 30-10-2020 >Felinfach Mobile (765 613).
290 613    Llawhaden, NARBERTH, SA67 8HR.  Closed 24-2-1999.
291 613    Penycwm, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6AY.  Closed 5-4-2006.
292 613    Amroth, NARBERTH, SA67 8NF.  Closed 7-3-2002.  Reopen 13-6-2002 (The Pirate Restaurant).  Closed 13-6-2003.
293 613    Cresselly, KILGETTY, SA68 0SP (4, Well Park).  Closed 12-7-1995.
294 613    KILGETTY, Pembs SA68 0UE (relocated 21-5-2013, MAIN) (401 613).
295 613    Lawrenny, KILGETTY, SA68 0PN (391 613 – when?) Closed 19-9-1997.  Reopen 14-5-1998.  Closed 30-11-2006.

Pembroke Outreach 4-12-2006 (130 470)  >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (730 613).
296 613    Llandewi Velfrey, NARBERTH, SA67 7RD.  Open.
297 613    Manorbier, TENBY, SA70 7TJ (1, Glebe Cottage).  Open.
298 613    Martletwy, NARBERTH, SA67 8AP.  Closed 21-7-1993.
299 613    Milton, TENBY, SA70 8PN   >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (732 613).
300 613    Penally, TENBY, SA70 7PR.  Closed 22-9-2008.
301 613    SAUNDERSFOOT, Pembs SA69 9HG (to Spar 22-9-2015, PO Local) (406 613).
302 613        ?  Stepaside, NARBERTH SA67 8JR.  Closed by Dec.1989.
303 613    Templeton, NARBERTH, SA67 8RY.  Closed 18-9-2008.   Mobile 9-3-2020 (758 613)
304 613    St.Nicholas, GGODWICK, SA64 0LG.  Closed 21-12-2000.
305 613    Pentlepoir, SAUNDERSFOOT, SA69 9BJ.  Closed 16-7-2018.
306 613    St.Florence, TENBY, SA70 8LR (4. Elm View) >c/o Pembroke 5-9-2005 (Stores)(122 470) >Mobile 6-1-2009(731 613)
307 613    New Hedges, TENBY, SA70 8TN.  Opened 1-1-1968.  Open.
308 613    Simpson Cross, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6EP (Greenhill Stores).  Opened 1-5-1968.  Closed 5-3-2007.
309 613    Angle, PEMBROKE, SA71 5AT (9, Angle Village) VH 7-8-2006 c/o Pembroke (101 470) >Mobile 6-1-2009 (728 613) 
310 613    Burton, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1NX.  Closed by Jan.2001.



311 613    Cosheston, PEMBROKE, SA72 4UD.  Closed by Jan.2001
312 613    Hakin (TSO), MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 3PD (47, Waterloo Rd) (relocated 15-7-2016, PO Local) (416 613).
313 613    Houghton, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1NP (28, Burton Rd).  Closed 8-3-2001.
314 613    Lamphey, PEMBROKE, SA71 5NW.  Open.
315 613    Llanstadwell, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1EB.  Closed 12-8-1999.
316 613    Monkton (TSO), PEMBROKE, SA71 4NA >PO Local 28-2-2014.  Open.
317 613    Neyland, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1TF (44, High St).  Open.
318 613    The Mount (TSO) , MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1BW (25, Hawthorn Path, Mount Estate). Opened 4-6-1984.

 >PO Local 20-3-2015.  Open
319 613    Pennar (TSO), PEMBROKE DOCK, SA72 6PA (8, High St) >MAIN 29-10-2015.  Open.
320 613    PEMBROKE DOCK, SA72 6AA (20/22, Dimond St). BO>MSPO 24-3-1994 (ex 012 613)

         (Cardcraft, 17, Gordon St, SA72 6DA, 20-11-2015, MAIN). Closed 18-8-2021. Reopen 2-9-2021, Londis (408 613)
321 613    Rosemarket, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1JH.  Closed 4-12-1996.
322 613    
323 613    Waterston, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1DU (12-14, Main Rd).  Closed 18-5-2006.
324 613    Castlemartin, PEMBROKE,SA71 5HN (Court Bungalow). Closed 1973. Reopen 1981. Closed 28-8-2005 

>Home Delivery
325 613    Freshwater East, PEMBROKE, SA71 5LB (Freshwater Inn).  Closed 23-8-1996.
326 613    Herbrandston, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 3SJ (to Taberna Inn 7-7-2014, PO Local) (668 458).  Closed 27-7-2018.

Pembroke Mobile 1-11-2018 (756 613).
327 613    Broadmoor, KILGETTY, SA68 0RW (Cross Inn Stores). Open 1973. Closed 5-10-2005. Reopen 29-11-2006.

>Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (729 613).
328 613    Hubberston, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 3RD (33, Gellyswick Rd).  Closed 20-2-2004.
329 613    Roch, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6AQ (Mini Market).  Open.
330 613    Hayscastle Cross, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5PR ('Lynfield').  Closed 26-2-1996.
331 613    Lydstep, TENBY, SA70 7SG (Lavender Cottage).  Closed 13-5-1998.
332 613    TENBY, Pembs. SA70 7JR (Warren St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 008 613) >MAIN 21-2-2014.  Open.
333 613    
334 613    Capel Dewi, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4PB.  Closed 31-3-1999 (see also 808 613).   Felinfach Mobile by 2018 (754 613).
335 613    Ffostrasol, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4SY (see also 839 613).  Closed 16-3-2020  >Felinfach Mobile (759 613). 
336 613    MILFORD HAVEN, Pembs SA73 2AA (55, Charles St). BO.FPO 10-6-1996 (ex 010 613) >MAIN 2013.  Open.
337 613    Lampeter Velfrey, NARBERTH, SA67 8UH.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 859 613).
338 613    Rhos, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5AG.  Closed c.1998 (see also 830 613).
339 613    Rhosfach, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7XJ (The Garage) (see also 864 613).  Open.
340 613    Ludchurch, NARBERTH, SA67 8JF (Eynon Villas).  Closed by 1999 (see also 861 613)
341 613    Panteg Cross Roads, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4SH ('Croeslan') (see also 845 613).  Open.
342 613    Steynton, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1AJ (173, Steynton Rd).  Closed c.Nov.1998 (see also 869 613)
343 613    Abercych, BONCATH, Pembs SA37 0EX.  Closed 29-7-2014  >Mobile 3/2016 (742 613)  (see also 811 613).
344 613    Abermeurig, LAMPETER, SA48 8PP   > 'Mobile' 9-8-2005 (707 613).  Closed 25-7-2008 (see also 800 613).
345 613    Blaenwaun, WHITLAND, SA34 0JD  >Kilgetty Mobile 6-1-2009 (722 613) (see also 387 613 & 803 613).
346 613    Bosherston, PEMBROKE, SA71 5DW (2, Windsor Mead).  Closed by 1999 (see also 870 613).
347 613    Brynberian, CRYMYCH, Pembs SA41 3TN ('Arfryn'). Closed 6-2-2007.  Mobile by Dec.2017 (752 613) (&805 613)
348 613    Bwlchllan, LAMPETER, SA48 8QG.  Closed 18-1-2018  >Felinfach Mobile (753 613)   (see also 810 613 & 394 614)
349 613    Bwlchygroes, LLANFYRNACH, Pembs SA35 0DP.  Closed 13-10-2008 (see also 806 613).
350 613    Caldey Island, TENBY, SA70 7UJ (see also 854 613).  Open.
351 613    Cefnypant, WHITLAND, SA34 0TR.  Closed 21-12-1999 (see also 807 613).
352 613    Cippyn, CARDIGAN, SA43 3LS.  Closed by 1999 (see also 809 613).
353 613    Cwmbach, WHITLAND, SA34 0DR.  Closed 24-10-2000 (see also 837 613).
354 613    Cwmduad, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6XJ.  Closed 12-11-2014.  Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (745 613) (see also 813 613)
355 613    Cwmfelinmynach, WHITLAND, SA34 0DH.  Closed 28-1-2002 (see also 815 613)
356 613    Cwmfelinboeth, WHITLAND, SA34 0RR.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 814 613).
357 613    Dihewyd, LAMPETER, SA48 7PN (6, Heol Gwyddalis). Closed 21-7-2008 >Felinfach Mobile (717 613) (& 816 613)
358 613    Dwrbach, FISHGUARD, SA65 9RB (22, Waun Las).  Closed 19-6-2006 (see also 849 613)
359 613    Ffosyffin, ABERAERON, SA46 0HY.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 817 613)
360 613    Glanrhyd, CARDIGAN, SA43 3PA.  Closed by Jan 2001 (see also 819 613)
361 613    Gwernogle, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7RZ.  Closed 1-12-2006 (see also 840 613)
362 613    Hundleton, PEMBROKE, SA71 5RH (3, River View).  Closed 28-10-2005 (see also 871 613).
363 613    Little Newcastle, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5TD.  Closed July 1999 (see also 867 613)
364 613    Llandeloy, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6LJ.  Closed by Aug.1998 (see also 868 613)
365 613    Llandygwydd, CARDIGAN, SA43 2QT.  Closed 31-7-1998 (see also 821 613)
366 613    Llanfair Clydogau, LAMPETER, SA48 8LA (see also 834 613).  Closed 25-10-2021.
367 613    Llangynin, St.Clears, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4JZ.  Closed 28-3-2003 (see also 822 613).
368 613    Llanteg, NARBERTH, SA67 8QD (Service Station).  Closed 14-3-2005 (see also 860 613).
369 613    Llanychaer, FISHGUARD, SA65 9TB.  Closed 22-9-2008 (see also 851 613)



370 613    Llwyndrain, LLANFYRNACH, SA35 0AT.  Closed 18-9-2008 (see also 824 613).
371 613    Maidenwells, PEMBROKE, SA71 5ET.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 874 613)
372 613    Mynachlogddu, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7SD.  Closed 13-4-2000 (see also 862 613)
373 613    Nantycaws, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8ES.  CSO>SPSO 29-4-1999 (ex 825 613). Closed 17-11-2006 (see also 392 613)
374 613    Oakford, LLANARTH, SA47 0RW.  Closed 16-6-2003 (see also 826 613)
375 613    Penrherber, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9RJ.  Closed by Aug.1998 (see also 827 613)
376 613    Penygroes, CRYMYCH, SA41 3RX (Chapel House).  Closed by April 2001 (see also 848 613)
377 613    Pontfaen, FISHGUARD, SA65 9SD ('Ty Gwyn') (see also 853 613).  Open.
378 613    Ponthirwaun, CARDIGAN, SA43 2RJ.  Closed by Jan.2001 (see also 829 613)
379 613    Reynalton, KILGETTY, SA68 0PA. Closed by 10/9/2015. Mobile 2/2016 (see also 863 613 & 397 613).
380 613    Rosebush, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7QY (ex 882 613 & 281 663).  Open.
381 613    Tiers Cross, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3DB.  Closed 18-6-2008 (see also 880 613).
382 613    Treffgarne, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5PH (Kiln Park House).  Closed by April 2001 (see also 881 613).
383 613    Tresaith, CARDIGAN, SA43 2JL.  Closed 25-2-2003 (see also 847 613)
384 613    Tufton, CLARBESTON ROAD, Pembs SA63 4TG.  Closed Aug.1996 (see also 857 613)
385 613    Verwig, CARDIGAN, SA43 1PX.  Closed 31-8-1999 (see also 835 613)
386 613    Wiston, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4PN.  Closed 4-3-2002 (see also 858 613)
387 613    Blaenwaun, WHITLAND, SA34 0JA.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Kilgetty Mobile (722 613) (see also 803 613 & 345 613)
388 613    Bronwydd Arms, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6BD (ex 161 613). Closed 31-5-2005.  Kilgetty Mobile by 4/2018 (751 613).
389 613    
390 613    Hook, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4NB (Newtown Stores) (ex 268 613).  Open.
391 613    Lawrenny, KILGETTY, SA66 0PN.  Closed 19-9-1997.  Reopen 14-5-1998.  Closed 30-11-2006.

   (Home Farm, Broad Lane)  Pembroke Outreach 4-12-2006 >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (730 613)(&825 613/373 613)
392 613    Nantycaws, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8AS.  Closed 17-11-2006 (see also 825 613 & 373 613).
393 613
394 613    Bwlchllan, LAMPETER, SA48 8QQ.  Closed 18-1-2018 >Mobile (see also 810 613 & 348 613)
395 613    Beulah, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9QB (ex 156 613).  Closed 22-4-2011.   Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (743 613)
396 613    Glynarthen, LLANDYSUL, SA44 6NX (ex 176 613) (>396 613 c.20-1-2007). Closed 24-7-2008 (?and/or 389 613).
397 613    Reynalton, KILGETTY, SA68 0PE (ex 379 613). Closed by 10/9/2015 >Kilgetty Mobile 2/2017 (748 613) (& 863 613)
398 613
399 613
400 613    HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 2AD (14a, Bridge St). BO>FPO 23-10-2005 (227 613) (ex 013 613) 

>MAIN, 14a, Bridge St 9-12-2013. Open. 
401 613    KILGETTY, Pembs SA68 0UF (relocated 21-5-2013, MAIN, ex 294 613).  Open.
402 613    
403 613    Carno, CAERSWS, Mont. SY17 5LH (Spar 3-11-2014, PO Local) (ex 174 644 !!!). Open.
404 613    Dryslwyn, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8QX (ex 172 613) >Partner Outreach 3-4-2009 (317 222)

(Community Shop, Llanfynydd Rd 7-11-2014, PO Local).  Open.
405 613    NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9AJ.  Relocated 21-5-2015 (6, Sycamore St) (ex 254 613). Open.
406 613    SAUNDERSFOOT, Pembs, SA69 9ES (Spar 22-9-2015, PO Local) (ex 301 613). Open.
407 613    Johnston, HAVERFORDWEST, Pembs SA62 3PR (Nisa, 20, St.Peters Rd 28-7-2015, POL) (ex 269 613). Open.
408 613    PEMBROKE DOCK, SA72 6DA (ex 012 613 & 320 613). Closed 18-8-2021. Reopen, Londis 2-9-2021. Open.
409 613    Penrhiwllan, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5NG.  Reopen 29-10-2015, PO Local (ex 205 613).  Closed c.26/4/2018.

Felinfach Mobile 6-10-2020 (763 613).
410 613
411 613    Llanboidy, CARMARTHEN, SA34 0EJ. Reopen 23-9-2015, POL (Cloth Hall) (ex 185 613 & 309 222). Open.
412 613
413 613    CRYMYCH, Pembs SA41 3QF (Preseli Stores) (to Spar 11-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 240 613). Open.
414 613    Maenclochog, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7LB (Sarah's Store, Cartrefle) (reloc.15-2-2016, PO Local) (ex 275 613). Open.
415 613
416 613    Hakin (TSO), MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 3RD (31, Gelliswick Rd) (relocated 15-7-2016, POL) (ex 312 613). Open.
417 613    NEW QUAY, Cards. SA45 9NP (London House, South John St). Reopen/reloc.8-9-2016, POL) (ex 202 613). Open
418 613    Merlins Bridge (TSO), HAVERFORDWEST, SA61 1JJ (Eileen's News, 9, Magdalene St) (ex 278 613). Open.
419 613    NARBERTH, Pembs, SA67 7AR (Costcutter, 9, High St 30-11-2016, MAIN) (ex 009 613 & 179 613). Open.
420 613
421 613    WHITLAND, Pembs SA34 0AN (Premier, 13, St.John St 3-2-2017, PO Local) (ex 221 613). Open.
422 613    LLANDYSUL, SA44 4AE (Nisa, Pencader Road, Pontwelly 2-10-2017) (ex 003 613 & 171 613).  Open.
423 613    Cilgerran, CARDIGAN, SA43 2SG (Village Stores 30-5-2017, PO Local) (ex 238 613). Open.
424 613    
425 613    Glandy Cross, Efailwen, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7XB.  PO Local opened 21-1-2019 (Spar/filling stn). Open.
426 613    Tanerdy, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2EY (Garage).  PO Local opened 14-3-2019.  Open.
427 613    Gwalia, Rhydargaeau, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7DR (Garage).  Opened 25-6-2019, PO Local. Open.

Partner Outreach  222 series



270 222    Llansteffan, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5JY (Stores) >Partner 11-12-2008 (ex 193 613).  Closed by 4/2010 (see 347 222)
309 222    Llanboidy, CARMARTHEN, SA34 0EJ (Cloth Hall) >Partner 10-3-2009 (ex 185 613). Closed by 17/9/2015.

Reopen 23-9-2015, PO Local (411 613)
317 222    Dryslwyn, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8QX >Partner 3-4-2009 (ex 172 613) <PO Local 7-11-2014 (404 613).
347 222    Llansteffan, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5JY.  Reopen 6-5-2010 (ex 270 222). Closed 15-11-2019 >Hosted (017 471).

PO Locals, 458 / 558 series
126 458    Aberporth, CARDIGAN, SA43 2EU (ex 235 613) >PO Local 26-6-2010.
320 458    Llanwnen, LAMPETER, SA48 7JR (Central Garage) >PO Local 24-11-2013 (ex 229 613).
342 458    Gwyddgrug, PENCADER, SA39 9HP (Windy Corner Garage) >PO Local 22-4-2013 (ex 253 613)
460 458    St.Clears, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4AG >PO Local 18-9-2014 (ex 212 613).
668 458    Herbrandston, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 3TD (Taberna Inn) >POL 7-7-2014 (ex 326 613). 

Pembroke Mobile 1-11-2018 (756 613)
150 558    St.Davids, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6SW >PO Local 8-12-2014 (ex 282 613).

Hosted Outreach, 470 / 471 series
101 470    Angle, PEMBROKE, SA71 5AN >Hosted, V.Hall 7-8-2006 (ex 309 613) >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (728 613).
104 470    Broadmoor, KILGETTY, SA68 0RW (Cross Inn Stores) >Hosted  >Pembroke Mobile 8-1-2009 (729 613) (ex 327 613)
117 470    Llanarthney, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HJ (Church Hall). Llandeilo Outreach 12-9-2005. Closed 8-1-2009

>Llandeilo Mobile (708 642).
122 470    St.Florence, TENBY, SA70 8LN (Stores) SID 2005 'Pembroke Outreach Services'  

>Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (731 613)
130 470    Lawrenny, KILGETTY, SA68 0PN.  Pembroke Outreach 4-12-2006  >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (730 613).

(ex 825 613;  375 613;  391 613).
695 470    Croesgoch, H'FORDWEST, SA62 5JP.  Closed 15-8-2008 (263 613).  Hosted 3-4-2012. 

Fishguard Mobile 2020 (762 613)
696 470    Trevine, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5AX. Closed 1-10-2010 (287 613).  Hosted 3-4-2012. 

Fishguard Mobile 3/2020 (761 613)
017 471    Llansteffan, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5JY (193 613; Partner 270 222 & 347 222). Hosted 29-11-2019 (017 471, 6/2021)
018 471    Llangain, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5AE (ex 181 613 & Satellite 701 613). Hosted 6/2021.
276 471    Tegryn, LLANFYRNACH, Pembs SA35 0BE (ex 252 613) >Hosted 27-10-2014 (VH) 

>Boncath Mobile 3/2016 (736 613)
422 471    Wolfs Castle, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5LS,  PO closed 30-12-2008 (ex 288 613).  

Hosted 27-5-2016 (Wolfe Inn) c/o Goodwick  >Fishguard Mobile 3/2020 (760 613)
Mobiles  444 series
101 444    Felinfach Mobile, Cardiganshire, SA48 4AE.  Service started Oct.2008.
125 444    Kilgetty Mobile, Pembs. SA68 0UE.  Service started Jan.2009
127 444    Fishguard Mobile, Pembs SA65 9NG.  Service started Jan.2009.
128 444    Pembroke Mobile, SA71 4JT.  Service started Jan.2009
160 444    Boncath Mobile, Pembs, SA37 0JN.  Service started March 2016.

Satellite offices / Mobile locations 700 series
701 613    Llangain, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5AE. Closed 26-8-2003. Satellite 20-7-2004 (V.H) (ex 181 613)(018 471, 6/2021)
702 613    
703 613    Joppa, LLANRHYSTUD, SY23 5EJ (ex 221 647) c/o Felinfach 8-9-2005.
704 613    Blaenannerch, CARDIGAN, SA43 2AL  (c/o Llangranog 10-3-2003 to 22-4-2004) >Satellite 9-8-200.

Closed 30-7-2008 (see also 236 613).
705 613    Cribyn, LAMPETER, SA48 7NE. Closed 17-9-2003 (ex 167 613)  >Felinfach Outreach 18-8-2005.
706 613    Talsarn, LAMPETER, SA48 8QB. Closed 21-1-2002 (ex 217 613) >Felinfach Outreach 9-8-2005, ceased 30-7-2008.
707 613    Abermeurig, LAMPETER, SA48 8PP (ex 344 613)  >Felinfach Outreach 9-8-2005, ceased 25-7-2008.
712 613    Llanddewi Brefi, TREGARON, Cards. SY25 6RW.  Closed 13-10-2008 >Felinfach Mobile (ex 159 647)
713 613    Llangeitho, TREGARON, SY25 6TL.  Closed 6-10-2008  >Felinfach Mobile (ex 163 647)
714 613    Llanilar, ABERYSTWYTH, SY23 4PA. Closed 7-10-2008  >Felinfach Mobile (ex 164 647)
715 613    Talgarreg, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4EP.  Closed 17-7-2008 >Felinfach Mobile (ex 215 613)
716 613    Pontsian, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4UL (ex 'Pontshaen'' by 1999). Closed 21-8-2008 >Felinfach Mobile (ex 208 613)
717 613    Dihewyd, LAMPETER, SA48 7PN.  Closed 21-7-2008 >Felinfach Mobile (ex 816 613 & 357 613)
718 613    
719 613    Llanpumsaint, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6BU.  Closed 12-1-2009 >Kilgetty Mobile (ex 192 613).
720 613    Talog, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6PB.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Kilgetty Mobile (ex 216 613)
721 613    Trelech, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6RW.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Kilgetty Mobile (ex 219 613)
722 613    Blaenwaun, WHITLAND, SA34 0JD.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Kilgetty Mobile (ex 803 613; 387 613; 345 613).
723 613    Eglwyswrw, CRYMYCH, Pembs SA41 3UJ.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (ex 242 613)
724 613    Mathry, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5EZ.  Closed 12-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (ex 277 613)
725 613    Spittal, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5QS.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (ex 285 613)



726 613    St.Ishmaels, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3ST.  Closed 19-2-2008.  Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (ex 283 613)
727 613    CLARBESTON ROAD, Pembs SA63 4UU.  Closed 8-1-2009 >Fishguard Mobile (ex 261 613)
728 613    Angle, PEMBROKE, SA71 5AT.  Closed 5-1-2009 >Pembroke Mobile (ex 309 613 & Hosted 101 470).
729 613    Broadmoor, KILGETTY, SA 68 0RN. Closed 7-1-2009 >Pembroke Mobile (ex 327 613 & 104 470)
730 613    Lawrenny, KILGETTY, SA68 0PN. Closed 30-11-2006 (ex 825 613; 375 613; 391 613). 

Pembroke Outreach 4-12-2006 (130 470) >Pembroke Mobile 6-1-2009 (730 613).
731 613    St.Florence, TENBY, SA70 8LN (ex 306 613) >Pembroke Outreach 5-9-2005 (122 470) >Mobile 8-1-2009 (731 613)
732 613    Milton, TENBY, SA70 8PN (ex 299 613).  Closed 7-1-2009 >Pembroke Mobile.
733 613    Tavernspite, WHITLAND, SA34 0NL (ex 218 613).  Closed 30-12-2008  >Kilgetty Mobile 5-1-2009.
734 613    Llangybi, LAMPETER, SA48 8NG.  Closed 8-8-2011 (see 190 613) >Felinfach Mobile by 6/12/2011.
735 613    Dale, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3RE.  Closed 1-9-2011  >Pembroke Mobile 23-9-2011 (ex 264 613)
736 613    Llangwyryfon, ABERYSTWYTH, SY23 4HA. Closed by Apr.2013 >Felinfach Mobile (ex 811 647; 238 613; 225 613)
737 613
738 613    Tegryn, LLANFYRNACH, SA35 0BE (ex 276 471) >Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
739 613    Abergwili, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2JG  (ex 153 613) >Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
740 613    Llechryd, CARDIGAN, SA43 2NW.  Closed 28-11-2007 (246 613).  Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
741 613    Saron, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5DS.  Closed 16-2-2010 (232 613).  Boncath Mobile 5-4-2016.
742 613    Abercych, BONCATH, SA37 0HB.  Closed 29-7-2014 (343 613).  Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
743 613    Beulah, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9QB (ex 156 613 & 395 613).  Closed 22-4-2011. Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
744 613    Capel Iwan, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9LT.  Closed 17-4-2010 (163 613).  Boncath Mobile 3/2016. 
745 613    Cwmduad, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6XJ. Closed 12-11-2014 (354 613).  Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
746 613    Login, WHITLAND, SA34 0TH.  Closed 2-6-2011 (197 613).  Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
747 613    Cenarth, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9JJ.  Closed 25-11-2014 (224 613).  Boncath Mobile 3/2016.
748 613    Reynalton, KILGETTY, SA68 0PE.  Closed by 10/9/2015 (397 613).  Kilgetty Mobile 2/2017.
749 613    CLYNDERWEN, Pembs, SA66 7NQ.  Closed Nov.2015 (262 613).  Kilgetty Mobile 15-2-2017.
750 613    Llandissilio, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7TG.  Closed July 2016 (272 613).  Kilgetty Mobile 15-2-2017.
751 613    Bronwydd Arms, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6BE. Closed 31-5-2005 (ex 161 613 & 388 613). Kilgetty Mobile by 4/2018
752 613    Brynberian, CRYMYCH, SA41 3TN.  Closed 6-2-2007 (347 613).  Fishguard Mobile Dec.2017.
753 613    Bwlchllan, LAMPETER, SA48 8QG,  Closed 18-1-2018 (348 613)  >Felinfach Mobile.
754 613    Capel Dewi, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4PH.  Closed 31-3-1999 (334 613).  Felinfach Mobile by 2018.
755 613    Carew, TENBY, SA70 8SL. Pembroke Mobile started 30-10-2018 (no previous office of this name).
756 613    Herbrandston, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 3TD. Closed 27-7-2018 (668 458) >Pembroke Mobile 1-11-2018 (&326 613)
757 613    Lea, ROSS-ON-WYE, Hfds, HR9 7JY  >Bromyard Mobile by 7/10/2019 (error in FAD – should not be in 613 series)
758 613    Templeton, NARBERTH, SA67 8BN.  Closed 18-9-2008 (303 613).  Kilgetty Mobile 9-3-2020.
759 613    Ffostrasol, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4SY.  Closed 16-3-2020 (335 613)  >Felinfach Mobile.
760 613    Wolfs Castle, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5LU. Closed 30-12-2008 (288 613) 

Hosted 27-5-2016 c/o Goodwick (422 471)  >Fishguard Mobile 3/2020.
761 613    Trevine, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5AX. Closed 1-10-2010 (287 613) >Hosted (696 470). Fishguard Mobile 3/2020.
762 613    Croesgoch, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5JP. Closed 15-8-2008 (263 613). Hosted 3-4-2012 (695 470). Mobile 3/2020.
763 613    Penrhiwllan, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5NG. Closed 26/4/2018 (ex 205 613 & 409 613). Felinfach Mobile 6-10-2020.
764 613    Crundale, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4DF. Closed 30-10-2020 (ex 289 613) >Felinfach Mobile .
765 613    Llanfallteg, WHITLAND, SA34 0UN. Closed by 23/7/2015 (ex 186 613) >Felinfach Mobile.

Llandeilo Mobile, Cardiganshire, SA19 6EP   126 444    Service started Jan.2009.
Note: Llandeilo is in the 642 FAD series, so the following are also in that series, although situated in Carmarthshire (ex 613 series).
708 642    Llanarthney, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8JE  >Llandeilo Outreach 12-9-2005 >Mobile Jan.2009 (ex 184 613)
712 642    Brechfa, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7RA >Llandeilo Mobile Jan.2009 (ex 158 613)
713 642    Dryslwyn, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8RY (ex 172 613)  >Partner Outreach 3-4-2009 (317 222) 

>POL 7-11-2014 (404 613).  FAD 713 642 probably not used.
714 642    Nantgaredig, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7LQ. Closed 26-9-2007 (ex 201 613).  Llandeilo Mobile 13-1-2009.

CSO    Community Sub Offices    Obsolete designation, new FADs issued in the 1990s
800 613    Abermeurig, LAMPETER, SA48 8PP   >344 613, 1990s   >Mobile 9-8-2005 (707 613).  Closed 25-7-2008.
801 613    Abernant, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5RR.  Closed by 1998.
802 613
803 613    Blaenwaun, WHITLAND, SA34 0JD  >Kilgetty Mobile Jan.2009 (722 613) (see also 345 613 & 387 613).
804 613    
805 613    Brynberian, CRYMYCH, Pembs SA41 3TN.  Closed 6-2-2007 (see also 347 613).
806 613    Bwlchygroes, LLANFYRNACH, SA35 0DP.  Closed 13-10-2008 (see also 349 613)
807 613    Cefnypant, WHITLAND, SA34 0TR.  Closed 21-12-1999 (see also 351 613)
808 613    Capel Dewi, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4PB.  Closed 31-3-1999 (see also 334 613)
809 613    Cippyn, CARDIGAN, SA43 3LS.  Closed by 1999 (see also 352 613)
810 613    Bwlchllan, LAMPETER, SA48 8QG.  Closed 18-1-2018 >Mobile (see also 348 613 & 394 613).
811 613    Abercych, BONCATH, Pembs. SA37 0EX.  Closed 29-7-2014 (see also 343 613)



812 613    
813 613    Cwmduad, CARMARTHEN, SA33 6XJ.  Closed 12-11-2014 >Llandeilo Mobile  (see also 354 613)
814 613    Cwmfelinboeth, WHITLAND, SA34 0RR.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 356 613).
815 613    Cwmfelinmynach, WHITLAND, SA34 0DH.  Closed 28-1-2002 (see also 355 613)
816 613    Dihewyd, LAMPETER, SA48 7PN.  Closed 21-7-2008 >Felinfach Mobile (717 613) (see also 357 613)
817 613    Ffosyffin, ABERAERON, Cards. SA46 0HY.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 359 613)
818 613    Gilfachrheda, NEW QUAY, Cards. SA45 9SW.  Closed by 1983 (?)
819 613    Glanrhyd, CARDIGAN, SA43 3PA.  Closed c.1998 (see also 360 613)
820 613    
821 613    Llandygwydd, CARDIGAN, SA43 2QT.  Closed 31-7-1998 (see also 365 613)
822 613    Llangynin, St.Clears, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4JZ.  Closed 28-3-2003 (see also 367 613)
823 613    
824 613    Llwyndrain, LLANFYRNACH, SA35 0AT.  Closed 8-9-2008 (see also 370 613)
825 613    Nantycaws, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8ES.  CSO>SPSO 29-4-1999.  Closed 17-11-2006 (see also 373 613 & 392 613)
826 613    Oakford, LLANARTH, SA47 0RW.  Closed 16-6-2003 (see also 374 613)
827 613    Penrherber, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9RJ.  Closed by Aug.1998 (see also 375 613)
828 613    
829 613    Ponthirwaun, CARDIGAN, SA43 2PJ.  Closed by Jan.2001 (see also 378 613)
830 613    Rhos, LLANDYSUL, SA44 5AG.  Closed c.1998 (see also 338 613)
831 613    Silian, LAMPETER, SA48 8AX.  Closed 31-10-1993.
832 613    Tanygroes, CARDIGAN, SA43 2HP (see also 250 613)  >PO Local 23-4-2013.  Open.
833 613    
834 613    Llanfair Clydogau, LAMPETER, SA48 8LA (see also 366 613).  Open.
835 613    Verwig, CARDIGAN, SA43 1PX.  Closed 31-8-1999 (see also 385 613)
836 613    
837 613    Cwmbach, WHITLAND, SA34 0DR.  Closed 24-10-2000 (see also 353 613)
838 613    Felingwm, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7PH.  Closed 15-12-1994.
839 613    Ffostrasol, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4SY (see also 335 613) (t.c.16-3-2020)
840 613    Gwernogle, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7RZ.  Closed 1-12-2006 (see also 361 613)
841 613    
842 613
843 613 
844 613    New Inn, PENCADER, SA39 9AZ.  Replaced by 'Gwyddgrug' 13-2-1995.
845 613    Panteg Cross Roads, LLANDYSUL, SA44 4SH (see also 341 613).  Open.
846 613
847 613    Tresaith, CARDIGAN, SA43 2JL.  Closed 25-2-2003 (see also 383 613)
848 613    Penygroes, CRYMYCH, SA41 3RX.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 376 613)
849 613    Dwrbach, FISHGUARD, SA65 9RB.  Closed 19-6-2006 (see also 358 613)
850 613    Harbour Village, GOODWICK, Pembs SA64 0DY.  Closed 31-3-1992.
851 613    Llanychaer, FISHGUARD, SA65 9TB.  Closed 22-9-2008 (see also 369 613)
852 613
853 613    Pontfaen, FISHGUARD, SA65 9SD (see also 377 613).  Open.
854 613    Caldey Island, TENBY, SA70 7UJ (see also 350 613).  Open.
855 613    
856 613
857 613    Tufton, CLARBESTON ROAD, Pembs  SA63 4TG.  Closed Aug.1996 (see also 384 613)
858 613    Wiston, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 4PN.  Closed 4-3-2002 (see also 386 613)
859 613    Lampeter Velfrey, NARBERTH, SA67 8UH.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 337 613)
860 613    Llanteg, NARBERTH, SA67 8QD (Service Stn).  Closed 14-3-2005 (see also 368 613)
861 613    Ludchurch, NARBERTH, SA67 8JF.  Closed by 1999 (see also 340 613)
862 613    Mynachlogddu, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7SD.  Closed 13-4-2000 (see also 372 613)
863 613    Reynalton, KILGETTY, SA68 0PA. Closed by 10/9/2015  >Mobile 2/2016  (see also 379 613)
864 613    Rhosfach, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7XJ (The Garage) (see also 339 613).  Open.
865 613    Ambleston, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5QZ.  Closed by Aug.1998.
866 613    Castle Morris, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5ER.  Closed 19-11-1992.
867 613    Little Newcastle, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5TD.  Closed July 1999 (see also 363 613)
868 613    Llandeloy, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 6LJ.  Closed by Aug.1998 (see also 364 613)
869 613    Steynton, MILFORD HAVEN, SA73 1AJ.  Closed c.Nov.1998 (see also 342 613)
870 613    Bosherston, PEMBROKE, SA71 5DW.  Closed by 1999 (see also 346 613)
871 613    Hundleton, PEMBROKE, SA71 5RH (3, River View).  Closed 28-10-2005 (see also 362 613)
872 613    Landshipping, NARBERTH, SA67 8BG.  Closed 25-11-1993.
873 613
874 613    Maidenwells, PEMBROKE, SA71 5ET.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 371 613).
875 613    New Moat, CLARBESTON ROAD, Pembs SA63 4RH.  Closed by 1999.



876 613
877 613
878 613
879 613    Rhoscrowther, PEMBROKE, SA71 5TE.  Closed 27-2-1992 (village abandoned after explosions at oil refinery)
880 613    Tiers Cross, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 3DB.  Closed 18-6-2008 (see also 381 613)
881 613    Treffgarne, HAVERFORDWEST, SA62 5PH.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 382 613)
882 613    Rosebush, CLYNDERWEN, SA66 7QY.  Open (see also 380 613 & 281 613).


